
CITY OF HAM LAKE 
15544 Central Avenue NE 

Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304 
(763) 434-9555 

Fax: (763) 434-9599 

CITY OF HAM LAKE 
CITY COUNCIL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AGENDA 

MONDAY, JANUARY 4, 2021 

1.0 CALL TO ORDER - 6:00 P.M. - Pledge of Allegiance 

OATH OF OFFICE- Councilmembers Gary Kirkeide and Jesse Wilken 

2.0 PUBLIC COMMENT 
3.0 SPECIAL APPEARANCES/PUBLIC HEARINGS - None 
4.0 CONSENT AGENDA 
These items are considered to be routine and will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate 
discussion of these items unless a Councilmember or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be 
removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in normal sequence. (All items listed on the Consent 
Agenda are recommended for approval.) 
4.1 Approval of minutes of December 21, 2020 
4:2 Approval of claims 
4.3 Approval of designation of appointment of representative and alternate to the Solid Waste 

Abatement Advisory Team (Jennifer Bohr and alternate Teri McMahon) 
4.4 Approval of designation of official newspaper 
4.5 Approval of an Ordinance disbanding the Park and Tree Commission 
4.6 Approval of Extension of the Families First Coronavirus Response Act 
4. 7 Approval of Sheriffs Office Remodel using Building Capital Funds 
4.8 Approval of designation of official depositories: 21 st Century Bank, Falcon National Bank, RBC 

Capital Markets, PMA Financial Network/PMA Securities, Inc., Mortenson Capital Markets, LLC, 
and UBS Financial Services, Inc. 

5.0 PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS -None 
6.0 PARK AND TREE COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS - None 
7.0 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY - None 
8.0 APPEARANCES - None 
9.0 CITY ATTORNEY 
10.0 CITY ENGINEER 
11.0 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
12.0 COUNCIL BUSINESS· 
12.1 Committee Reports 
12.2 Consideration of appointment of Acting Mayor, Committee liaisons and liaisons with other 

organizations: Acting Mayor, Personnel (2), Economic Development, Met Council (2), Law 
Enforcement (2), Fire Department Liaisons (2), North Central Suburban Cable Communications 
Commission (and alternate), Ham Lake Chamber of Commerce (2), Road Committee (2), Ham 
Laker Task Force (2), Audit (2), Building/Energy Committee (2), Park and Tree Liaison (2), Fire 
Relief Association Board of Trustees (3), Code Review Committee (2) (and alternate), Metropolitan 
Council reform effmi Committee, Building Department Committee (2) 

12.3 Announcements and future agenda items 



CITY OF HAM LAKE 
15544 Central Avenue NE 

Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304 
(763) 434-9555 

Fax: (763) 434-9599 

CITY OF HAM LAKE 
CITY COUNCIL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MINUTES 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2020 

The Ham Lake City Council and Economic Development Authority met for its regular meeting on Monday, 
December 21, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers at the Ham Lake City Hall located at 15544 
Central A venue NE in Ham Lake, Minnesota. 

MEMBERS PRESENT: 

MEMBERS ABSENT: 

OTHERS PRESENT: 

Mayor Mike Van Kirk and Councilmembers Tom Johnson, Gary Kirkeide 
and Jim Doyle 

Councilmember Brian Kirkham 

City Administrator, Denise Webster and Finance Director, Andrea Worcester 

1.0 CALL TO ORDER- 6:00 P.lVI. -Pledge of Allegiance 
Mayor Van Kirk called the meeting to order and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited by all in attendance. 

2.0 PUBLIC COMMENT - None 

3.0 SPECIAL APPEARANCES/PUBLIC HEARINGS 
3.1 Lt. Derek Schuldt, Anoka County Sheriffs Monthly Report 
Lt. Schuldt gave a summary of the Sheriffs report for the month of November 2020. 

4.0 CONSENT AGENDA 
These items are considered to be routine and will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate 
discussion of these items unless a Councilmember or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be 
removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in normal sequence. (All items listed on the Consent 
Agenda are recommended for approval.) 
4.1 Approval of minutes of December 7, 2020 
4.2 Approval of claims in the amount of$196,679.55 
4.3 Approval of Ordinance No. 20-16 amending Article 9 of the Ham Lake City Code adding Concrete 

Masonry Businesses as a Conditional Use in CD-2 (Commercial Development Tier 2) 
4.4 Approval of Ordinance No. 20-17 rezoning Catchers Creek of Ham Lake 
4.5 Approval of the First Reading of an Ordinance disbanding the Park and Tree Commission 
4.6 Approval of hiring part~time warming house attendants 
4.7 Approval of hiring part-time snow plow drivers 
4.8 Approval of appointing Kyle Bode as Fire Chief/Emergency Management Director and adopting 

Employment Agreemem Resolution No. 20-49 
4.9 Approval of purchasing a 2021 Dodge Durango for the Fire Department 
4.10 Approval of purchasing 3 new 2021 Ford F-350's with the snow plow equipment for Public Works 
4.11 Approval of purchasing 2 new 2021 Ford F-150's for the Building Department 
4.12 Approval of accepting Rylie's Way project and commencing the one-year warranty period 
4.13 Approval of a Septic System License Agreement for 3471 Interlachen Drive NE (Lot 11, Block 2, 

Hiawatha Beach) 



City Council Mtg. Minutes 
December 21, 2020 

Mayor Van Kirk requested that Item 4.8 be removed from Consent Agenda. 

Motion by Van Kirk, seconded by Doyle, to approve the December 21, 2020 Consent Agenda, 
removing Item 4.8. All present in favor, motion carried. 

Mayor Van Kirk stated that the new Fire Chief, Kyle Bode was present and introduced him to the City 
Council. Fire Chief Bode gave a brief summary of his background. The Council welcomed Fire Chief 
Bode. Motion by Van Kirk, seconded by Doyle, to approve Item 4.8 of the Consent Agenda. All 
present in favor, motion carried. 

5.0 PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS - None 
6.0 PARK AND TREE COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS - None 
7.0 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY - None 
8.0 APPEARANCES - None 
9.0 CITY ATTORNEY - None 
10.0 CITY ENGINEER- None 
11.0 CITY ADMINISTRATOR- None 

12.0 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
12.1 Committee Reports -None 

12.2 Announcements and future agenda items 
Mayor Van Kirk and Councilmembers Doyle and Kirkeide thanked Councilmember Johnson for his 30 
years of service to the City of Ham Lake by being on the Planning Commission and City Council. 
Councilmember Johnson stated that he appreciated the kinds words. 

Motion by Kirkeide, seconded by Doyle, to adjourn the meeting at 6:22 p.m. All present in favor, 
motion carried. 

Denise Webster, City Administrator 
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CITY OF HAM LAKE 

CITY OF HAM LAKE 
CLAIMS SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL 

January 4, 2021 

EFTS, CHECKS, AND BANK DRAFTS 12/15/2020 
BANK DRAFTS DFT0002143 

EFTS, CHECKS, AND BANK DRAFTS 12/24/2020 - 1/6/2021 
EFT # 1363 -1371 
CHECKS # 62534 - 62561 
BANK DRAFTS DFT0002150 - DFT0002153 

VOID CHECKS CK# 
EFT 

PAYROLL CHECKS DECEMBER 

PAYROLL LIABILITIES 
EFT 1346-1347 & 1356-1357 
BANK DRAFTS DFT0002138-DFT0002141 
BANK DRAFTS D FT0002 l 45-D FT0002148 

VOID CHECKS CK# 
EFT 

TRUST CHECKS CK# 
VOID TRUST CHECK CK# 
TOTAL 

APPROVED BY THE HAM LAKE CITY COUNCIL THIS 
4TH DAY OF JANUARY 2021. 

MAYOR 

COUNCILMEMBER 

COUNCILMEMBER 

COUNCILMEMBER 

COUNCILMEMBER 

$ 94.34 

$ 14,767.46 
$ 37,366.44 
$ 20,617.01 

$ 102,050.39 

$ 358.34 
$ 20,884.29 
$ 22,567.42 

$ 218,705.69 



City of Ham Lake, MN 

Date Number Vendor Description Module 

Bank Account: 3000137 • GENERAL CHECKING 

12/15/2020 JlEIQQQl1il MN Department of Revenue NOV FUEL TAX General Ledger 

12/29/2020 12:30:22 PM 

Status 

Bank Transaction Report 
Transaction Detail 

Date Range: 121520-121520 

Type Amount 

Outstanding Bank Draft ·94,34 

Bank Account 3000137 Total: (1) -94,34 

Report Total: (1) ·94,34 
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Expense Approval Report 
City of Ham Lake, MN By {None) 

Payment Dates 12/24/2020 - 1/6/2021 

Payment Number Vendor Name Description (Payable) Account Name Account Number Amount 

1363 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREE PW UNIFORMS & FIRST AID C Clothing & personal protectiv 100-43101-2210 77.19 

1363 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREE PW UNIFORMS & FIRST AID C Safety supplies 100-43101-2240 12.00 

1364 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MINN JANUARY DENTAL Flexible spending 100-2170S 957.90 

1365 GREEN LIGHTS RECYCLING IN RECYCLING EVENT 12/5/20 Waste management & recycli 231-43601-3630 11,688.30 

1366 LEADER PRINTING JANUARY HAM LAKER Prepaid expense 211-15501 620.00 

1367 MATTHEW DOWNING URRWMO & SRWMO MEETIN Advisory/representative 100-43201-1610 60.00 

1367 MATTHEW DOWNING URRWMO & SRWMO MEETIN Advisory/representative 100-43201-1610 180.00 

1368 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE GASKET Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 18.77 

1368 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE VALVE CAPS Vehicle parts & supplies 100-42201-2340 2.34 

1368 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE GASKET Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 -18.77 

1368 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE #56 A/TFILTER, TRANS. FLUID Vehicle parts & supplies 100-42401-2340 62.71 

1368 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE #86 TRANS CABLE Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 78.21 

1369 SHARON BRODIN JANUARY HAM LAKER Prepaid expense 211-15501 900.00 

1370 SUSAN KNOUSE SEPT· DEC 21ST CENTURY BA Mileage 100-41401-3960 9.20 

1371 TERI MCMAHON NOTARY RENEWAL- TM Dues & subscriptions 100-42201-3920 119.61 

62534 ANOKA COUNTY PROPERTY PROPERTY TAX Refunds & reimbursements 100-48101-4145 104.56 

62535 ALERT-ALL CORPORATION STICKERS Fire prevention-supplies 100-42201-2810 225.00 

62536 ASPEN MILLS INC UNIFORM- KB Clothing & personal protectiv 100-42201-2210 799.29 

62536 ASPEN MILLS INC UNIFORM- KB Clothing & personal protectiv 100-42201-2210 604.85 

62537 BAKER TILLY MUNICIPALADVI ARBITRAGE COMPLIANCE REP Agent fees 370-47101-6130 3,100.00 

62538 BLAINE LOCK & SAFE, INC. KEYS Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 7.50 

62539 CITY OF COLUMBUS OCT/NOV SIGNAL LEXINGTON Electricity 100-43401-3610 22.19 

62540 CITY OF COON RAPIDS 2020 SEAL COATING Blacktop maintenance 100-43101-3410 1,993.12 

62541 DEHN OILCO 102.6 GAL. GASOLINE Fuel 100-43101-2230 193.40 

62541 DEHN OILCO 125.3 GAL DIESEL & 125 GAL Fuel 100-43101-2230 280.00 

62541 DEHN OILCO 125.3 GAL DIESEL & 125 GAL Fuel 100-43101-2230 280.67 

62542 DO ALL PRINTING JANUARY HAM LAKER DELIVE Prepaid expense 211-15501 130.00 

62543 EMBEDDED SYSTEMS INC JAN - JUNE SIREN MAINT. Prepaid expense 100-15501 3,597.75 

62544 FIRE EQUIPMENT SPECIALTIES 4 SETS COAT, PANT, SUSPENDE Clothing & personal protectiv 100-42201-2210 10,619.9S 

62545 FIRE SAFETY USA INC SO PARTICULATE HOODS Clothing & personal protectiv 100-42201-2210 4,900.00 

62546 HAM LAKE HARDWARE INC CHAINSAW OIL Operating supplies 100-44101-2290 33.98 

62547 HIGH QUALITY CLEANING CARPET CLEANING Building repair & maintenanc 100-42202-3420 482.06 

62548 JARED A. NORDLUND 2020 WEBSITE MAINT. Internet & website 100-41301-3220 1,200.00 

62549 MENARDS-BLAINE SNOW FENCE Operating supplies 100-44101-2290 89.85 

62550 MINNESOTA EQUIPMENT #88 NONCASTER BOLTS Equipment parts & supplies 100-44101-2320 -148.94 

62550 MINNESOTA EQUIPMENT #88 NONCASTER BOLTS Equipment parts & supplies 100-44101-2320 141.52 

62550 MINNESOTA EQUIPMENT CHAINSAW BLADE Equipment parts & supplies 100-44101-2320 31.95 

62550 MINNESOTA EQUIPMENT 2 BLOWERS Controllable assets 100-42201-5120 703.91 

62551 MN STATE FIRE CHIEFS ASSN 2021 MEMBERSHIP DUES - DK Prepaid expense 100-15501 280.00 

62552 SIGNS PLUS BANNERS VINYL& TAPE Street signs 100-43401-2250 166.60 

62552 SIGNS PLUS BANNERS VINYL Street signs 100-43401-2250 1,229.50 

62553 SUMMIT COMPANIES SR CTR KITCHEN SERVICE Building repair & maintenanc 100-44202-3420 216.00 

62554 SUNRISE RIVER WMO 2021 SUNRISE RIVER WMO Prepaid expense 100-15501 3,943.37 

62555 UNLIMITED SUPPLIES INC NUTS, BOLTS, WASHERS Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 106.32 

62556 US POSTMASTER POSTAGE 6184 x .164 Prepaid expense 211-15501 1,014.18 

62557 VERIZON WIRELESS MOBILE PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-42201-3210 41.45 

62557 VERIZON WIRELESS MOBILE PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-42401-3210 41.45 

62557 VERIZON WIRELESS MOBILE PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-42401-3210 41.45 

62557 VERIZON WIRELESS MOBILE PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-42401-3210 41.45 

62557 VERIZON WIRELESS MOBILE PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-42401-3210 40.01 

62SS7 VERIZON WIRELESS MOBILE PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-42401-3210 40.01 

62557 VERIZON WIRELESS MOBILE PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-43101-3210 41.45 

62557 VERIZON WIRELESS MOBILE PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-43101-3210 40.01 

62557 VERIZON WIRELESS MOBILE PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-43101-3210 40.01 

12/29/2020 2:26:40 PM Page l of 3 



Expense Approval Report Payment Dates: 12/24/2020 - 1/6/2021 

Payment Number Vendor Name Description (Payable) Account Name Account Number Amount 

62557 VERIZON WIRELESS MOBILE PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-43101-3210 41.4S 

62557 VERIZON WIRELESS MOBILE PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-43101-3210 41.45 

62557 VERIZON WIRELESS MOBILE PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-43101-3210 41.45 

62557 VERIZON WIRELESS MOBILE PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-43101-3210 41.45 

62557 VERIZON WIRELESS MOBILE PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-44101-3210 41.45 

62557 VERIZON WIRELESS MOBILE PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-44101-3210 41.45 

62557 VERIZON WIRELESS MOBILE PHONES Phones/radios/pagers 100-44101-3210 41.45 

62559 ZIEGLER, INC #57 HOSE BUILD Equipment repair & maintena 100-43101-3440 64.62 

62560 DEARBORN LIFE INS CO JANUARY LIFE Other payroll deductions 100-21706 199.80 

62561 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURAN JANUARY LIFE Other payroll deductions 100-21706 96.00 

DFT0002150 EMPOWER Deferred Compensation Deferred compensation 100-21704 1,059.00 

DFT0002150 EMPOWER Roth IRA Deferred compensation 100-21704 50.00 

DFT0002151 IRS-Payroll Tax Federal Withholding Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 4,632.58 

DFT0002151 IRS-Payroll Tax Medicare Payable Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 1,319.36 

DFT0002151 IRS-Payroll Tax Social Security Payable Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 5,641.58 

DFT0002152 MN STATE DEPT OF REVENUE- MN State Withholding State W/H 100-21702 2,068.33 

DFT0002153 PERA Retirement-Coordinated PERA 100-21703 5,846.16 

Grand Total: 72,750.91 
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City of Ham Lake, MN 

Packet: PYPKT01072 - PPE 11/28/20 PAID 12/4/20 
Payroll Set: City of Ham Lake - 01 

Type 
Regular Checks 

Manual Checks 

Reversals 

Voided Checks 

Count 
0 
0 
0 

0 
Direct Deposits _______ 31 
Total 31 

12/2/2020 3:13:52 PM 

EFT Payroll Check Register 
Report Summary 

Pay Period: 11/15/2020-11/28/2020 

Amount 
0.00 
0.00 
o.oo 
0.00 

30,972.43 
30,972.43 

Page 1 of 1 



City of Ham Lake, MN 

Packet: PYPKT01075 - PPE 12/12/20 PAID 12/18/20 
Payroll Set: City of Ham Lake - 01 

Type 
Regular Checks 

Manual Checks 

Reversals 

Voided Checks 

Direct Deposits 

Total 

12/23/2020 11:22:43 AM 

Count 
0 
0 
0 

0 
61 
61 

EFT Payroll Check Register 
Report Summary 

Pay Period: 11/29/2020-12/12/2020 

Amount --·--
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

39,586.16 
39,586.16 

Page 1 of 1 



City of Ham Lake, MN 

Packet: PYPKT01081 • PPE 12/26/20 PAID 12/30/20 
Payroll Set: City of Ham Lake • 01 

_!'lee. 
Regular Checks 

Manual Checks 

Reversals 

Voided Checks 

Direct Deposits 

Total 

12/29/2020 11:38:05 AM 

Count 
0 
0 

0 
0 

28 
28 

EFT Payroll Check Register 
Report Summary 

Pay Period: 12/13/2020-12/26/2020 

Amount 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

31,491.80 
31,491.80 

Page 1 of 1 



City of Ham Lake, MN 

Payment Number Vendor Name Description (Payable) 

1346 OPTUM BANK- 6011 Health Savings Account-6011 

1347 WELLS FARGO - 6003 Health Savings Account-6003 

1356 OPTUM BANK- 6011 Health Savings Account-6011 

1357 WELLS FARGO - 6003 Health Savings Account-6003 

DFT0002138 EMPOWER Deferred Compensation 

DFT0002138 EMPOWER Roth IRA 

DFT0002139 IRS-Payroll Tax Federal Withholding 

DFT0002139 IRS-Payroll Tax Medicare Payable 

DFT0002139 IRS-Payroll Tax Social Security Payable 

DFT0002140 MN STATE DEPT OF REVENUE- MN State Withholding 

DFT0002141 PERA Retirement-Coordinated 

DFT0002145 EMPOWER Deferred Compensation 

DFT0002145 EMPOWER Roth IRA 

DFT0002146 IRS-Payroll Tax Federal Withholding 

DFT0002146 IRS-Payroll Tax Medicare Payable 

DFT0002146 IRS-Payroll Tax Social Security Payable 

DFT0002147 MN STATE DEPT OF REVENUE- MN State Withholding 

DFT0002148 PERA Retirement-Coordinated 

DFT0002148 PERA Retirement-Elected Officials 

12/29/2020 12:22:42 PM 

Expense Approval Report 
By (None) 

Payment Dates 12/1/2020 - 12/18/2020 

Account Name Account Number Amount 

Flexible spending 100-21705 54.17 

Flexible spending 100-21705 125.00 

Flexible spending 100-21705 54.17 

Flexible spending 100-21705 125.00 

Deferred compensation 100-21704 1,059.00 

Deferred compensation 100-21704 50.00 

Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 4,732.14 

Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 1,326.84 

Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 5,673.20 

State W/H 100-21702 2,098.31 

PERA 100-21703 5,944.80 

Deferred compensation 100-21704 1,059.00 

Deferred compensation 100-21704 50.00 

Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 4,954.90 

Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 1,606.68 

Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 6,768.64 

State W/H 100-21702 2,181.05 

PERA 100-21703 5,865.47 

PERA 100-21703 81.68 

Grand Total: 43,810.05 

Page 1 of 2 



CITY OF HAM LAI(E 
STAFF REPORT 

To: Mayor and Councilmembers 

From: Denise Webster, City Administrator 

Meeting Date: January 4, 2021 

Subject: Solid Waste Abatement Advisory Team (previously called the Anoka 
County Solid Waste Task Force) 

Introduction/Discussion: 
Every year the City Council approves the designation of appointment of a representative 
and alternate to the Solid Waste Abatement Advisory Team. 

Recommendation: 
I recommend approval of Jennifer Bohr as the representative and Teri McMahon as the 
alternate to the Solid Waste Abatement Advisory Team. · 



CITY OF HAM LAKE 
STAFF REPORT 

To: Mayor and Councilmembers 

Meeting Date: January 4, 2021 

From: Dawnette Shimek, Deputy City Clerk 

Subject: Official Newspaper 

Introduction/Discussion: 
Two quotes have been submitted for legal advertising requirements for the 
City of Ham Lake. The quotes received from the Star Tribune and the Anoka 
County UnionHerald has not changed from 2020. Staff has found that 
working with the Star Tribune has been a benefit regarding publications. The 
Star Tribune publishes notices 7 days a week and the Anoka County 
UnionHerald published once a week. Because the Star Tribune publishes 7 
days a week, it makes meeting the notification requirements per State Statute 
easier. 

Recommendation: 
I recommend continuing with the Star Tribune as the designated legal 
newspaper for the City of Ham Lake publications for 2021. 



Star Tribune 
2021 Designated Legal Newspaper Rates 

• $1.31 per line per day 
o Legal notices will also run on startribune.com at no extra charge. 

• Approximately $14.85 per column inch 
o Notices are charged per line not per column inch so you are not paying for space 

you are not using. 

Deadlines (applies to placement, changes & cancellations): 

• Two days prior to first publication date at 4pm CST 

• Publication Date Deadline 

Monday Friday 4pm 
Tuesday Friday 4pm 
Wednesday Monday 4pm 
Thursday Tuesday 4pm 
Friday Wednesday 4pm 
Saturday Thursday 4pm 
Sunday Friday 4pm 

• Deadlines will be advanced for holidays. 

Affidavits: 

• Emailed 24-48 business hours after last publication date 

Circulation 

• Sunday ~280,000 

• Monday ~134,000 

• Tuesday ~134,000 

• Wednesday ~134,000 

• Thursday ~134,000 

• Friday ~134,000 

• Saturday ~134,000 

Contact 

• Email: placeads@startribune.com 

• Call: 612-673-7000 



November 18, 2020 

Denise Webster 
City Clerk 
City of Ham Lake 
15 544 Central A venue NE 
Ham Lake, MN 5 5304 

Dear Denise, 

EAST CENTRAL MINNESOTA frdrn@~OWim@ 
NOV 19 2020 

By: ..... . ....•••. ······· 

It is with great pleasure that we ask to serve as the official newspaper for the City of Ham 